Decision No. 87055

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of CARMEL VALLEY TRANSIT CORPORATION for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate a passenger express service between Carmel Valley Village, Carmel Valley, California and Monterey Peninsula College, Monterey, California.

Application No. 57019 (Filed January 20, 1977)

OPINION

Carmel Valley Transit Corporation presently operates as a passenger stage corporation (PSC-1008) to transport passengers, their baggage and express between Carmel Valley Village and Del Monte Shopping Center in Monterey.

By this application, Carmel Valley Transit Corporation seeks authority from the Commission to extend the route of Carmel Valley Transit Corporation's service a distance of about one mile from the Del Monte Shopping Center to Monterey Peninsula College.

Its present service provides transportation for Carmel Valley residents to the Del Monte Shopping Center. Junior College students from Carmel Valley presently use applicant's bus to Del Monte Shopping Center and walk the remaining distance to Monterey Peninsula College.

The extension of service to Monterey Peninsula College is to be used for the transportation of Carmel Valley residents and will not compete with any service provided by Monterey Peninsula Transit.

Notice of filing of this application appeared in the Commission's Daily Calendar on January 21, 1977. No protests have been received.

The Commission's Transportation Division staff has reviewed the application and recommends that it be granted.

- (b) Within one hundred twenty days after the effective date of this order, applicant shall establish the authorized service and file tariffs and timetables, in triplicate in the Commission's office.
- (c) The tariff and timetable filings shall be made effective not earlier than ten days after the effective date of this order on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and the public, and the effective date of the tariff and timetable filings shall be concurrent with the establishment of the authorized service.
- (d) The tariff and timetable filings made pursuant to this order shall comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of tariffs and timetables set forth in the Commission's General Orders Nos. 79-Series and 98-Series.
- (e) Applicant shall maintain its accounting records on a calendar year basis in conformance with the applicable Uniform System of Accounts or Chart of Accounts as prescribed or adopted by this Commission and shall file with the Commission, on or before March 31 of each year, an annual report of its operations in such form, content, and number of copies as the Commission, from time to time, shall prescribe.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at <u>San Francisco</u>, California, this <u>9th</u> day of <u>MARCH</u>, 1977.

Pulut Bathingresident

Length Man

July Musell

Commissioners

2 3 - Commissioner William Symons. Jr., being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding. Appendix A (Dec. 86524)

CARMEL VALLEY TRANSIT CORPORATION

Pirst Revised Page 1 Cancels Original Page 1

GENERAL AUTHORIZATION, RESTRICTIONS, LIMITATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS

Carmel Valley Transit Corporation, a corporation, by the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity granted by the decision noted in the margin, is authorized to operate as a passenger stage corporation to transport passengers, their baggage and express between Carmel Valley Village and Monterey Peninsula College, serving intermediate points, over a route beginning at Carmel Valley Village, thence along Carmel Valley Road, Carmel Rancho Boulevard, Rio Road, 13th Avenue, San Carlos Street (Carmel), Camino Del Monte, Santa Fe Street, Serra Avenue, California Highway 1, Munras Avenue, Del Monte Shopping Center, return to Munras Avenue, *Soledad Drive, Sylvan, Iris Canyon and Fishnet Roads to the rear parking lot of the Monterey Peninsula College, thence returning over the same route to the point of beginning, subject, however, to the authority of this Commission to change or modify this authority at any time and subject to the following provision:

No passenger shall be transported whose origin and destination are both between *Monterey Peninsula College and Carmel Rancho Shopping Center, both points inclusive.

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission.

*Added by Decision No. 87055, Application No. 57019.